“Seller” means as defined in the Preamble.  “Seller Contribution Amount” means the Share Contribution Amount and the Debenture Contribution Amount.  “Seller Liability Cap” means an amount equal to NIS 22,500,000. “Seller Purchase Price” means an amount of NIS 225,000,000 (two hundred twenty five million New Israeli Shekels).  “Seller Subscribed Debentures” means NIS 310,000,000 par value of Series C Debentures issued to the Seller by the Company by way of an expansion of the existing Series C Debentures, through a private placement.  “Seller Subscribed Shares” mean as defined in Section 2.4.

[...]

of Available Cash, (ii) the consolidated amount of indebtedness (including for borrowed money or as evidenced by bonds, debentures, notes or other debt instruments) of the BComm Companies, determined in accordance with IFRS, shall not exceed two billion, four hundred and sixty six million, forty eight thousand and three hundred and thirty three New Israeli Shekels (NIS 2,466,048,333) (par value), and (iii) from and after the date of this Agreement, no BComm Company has entered into any transaction (including entering into any new Contract or amending or modifying any existing Contract) in connection with debt restructuring, debt refinancing, creditors arrangement or otherwise affecting its debt Contracts or securities, other than the Company Debt Modifications.